Group	 Company
		  2023	 2022	 2023	 2022
		  RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets	 39,404	 34,249	 -	 -
Financial liabilities	 (582,810)	 (523,003)	 -	 -
Lease liabilities	 (2,707)	 (207)	 -	 -

Floating rate instruments
Financial assets	 -	 -	 98,721	 106,072
Financial liabilities	 (62,559)	 (64,682)	 (120,755)	 (94,852)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

(a)	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at
fair value through profit or loss, and the Group and the Company do not designate derivatives as
hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest
rates at the end of the reporting period would not affect profit or loss.

(b)	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 25 basis points (“bp”) (2022: 50 bp) in interest rates at the end of the reporting
period would have increased/(decreased) post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remained
constant.

	 2023	 2022
	 Profit or loss	 Profit or loss
		  25 bp	 25 bp	 50 bp	 50 bp
		  increase	 decrease	 increase	 decrease
		  RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Group
Floating rate instruments	 (119)	 119	 (246)	 246

Cash flow sensitivity (net of tax)	 (119)	 119	 (246)	 246

Company
Floating rate instruments	 (42)	 42	 43	 (43)

Cash flow sensitivity (net of tax)	 (42)	 42	 43	 (43)

101

ANNUAL REPORT 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements

23.	 Financial instruments (continued)

23.6	 Market risk (continued)

23.6.3	Other price risk

Price risk arises from the Group’s investments in highly liquid investments that are held with other
institutions.

Risk management objectives, policies and processes for managing the risk

The Group’s highly liquid investments are money market funds that are not exposed to significant risk
of changes in fair value. Consequently, the Group and the Company are of the view that the highly
liquid investments are not exposed to significant price risk.